In Luck Counseling, LLC

FEE POLICY FOR COURT RELATED MATTERS

Therapist fees for subpoenas to a deposition or to testify in court are as follows:

- 1. Preparation time (including submission of records): \$350 per hour.
- 2. Phone call: \$350/hour.
- 3. Time required in giving testimony: \$350/hour
- 4. Mileage: \$0.40/mile
- Travel and lodging expenses (over 40 miles away from therapist's home base): 100% cost
- 6. Time away from office due to depositions or testimony: \$350 /hour
- 7. All attorney fees and costs incurred as a result of the legal action.
- 8. Filing a document with the court: \$150.
- 9. The minimum charge for a court appearance: \$1500.
- 10. **A retainer of \$1500** is due in advance. If a subpoena or notice to meet attorney(s) is received without a minimum of 48-hour notice, there will be an additional \$250 "express" charge. Also, if the case is reset with less than 72 business hours' notice, then you will be charged \$500 (in addition to the retainer of \$1500).
- 11. **All fees** are doubled if your therapist had scheduled plans to go out of town.
- 12. **Consent for disclosure of treatment information**: Your therapist must receive written consent from their client(s) before they can testify in court.
- 13. **Acknowledgement of the fee policy**: If you plan to or have issued a Subpoena *duces tecum* or a Subpoena to your therapist to testify in court, you need to sign this fee policy at the bottom, stating that you understand and will comply with these policies.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FEE POLICY

I understand the fee policies stated above and agree to comply with them.

Client or Attorney

92 Main St. Suite 201 #4-#5 Warrenton, VA 20186 10623 Jones St. Suite 301B Fairfax, VA 22030

In Luck Counseling, LLC
